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COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING
NOVEMBER 18, 1997

... Adams, Steve .. ..
" AG Revolving 4-21466

The Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse,
Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were

present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

The following vouchers were presented and approved for payment:

AT&T
AT& T

Alco

Alexander Hamilton
Amerigas

Amsterdam Printing

Art's Plumbing & Heating
Aspen Publishers Incorporated
Bank Card Center

Bank of Commerce

Bi-Rite Sporting Goods
Bi-Rite Professional

Bob Barker Company
Bottom Line Personal
Build Rite Lumber Supply
Burke's Conoco

Byrons' Office Equipment
Carbon County Clinic, PC
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.

Casper Truck Center, Incorporated

Casson, Nick

Center for Holistic Management
City Market, Incorporated #12
Collamer, Sonja

Community Care - Saratoga
Conoco, Incorporated
Corporate Express

Daily Times

Day, Dave

Deep Sweep

Dixon, Town of

Dominos Pizza

Dreyfuss Hunt Incorporated
Drummond Refrigeration
Dubois Telephone Exchange

Various

Grants

.- Planning . . ..
‘Extension

Sheriff

Clerk

Road & Bridge
Clerk
Courthouse
Public Health
Sheriff

WIC

Various

Jail

Jail

Extension
Carbon Building
Sheriff

Sheriff

Jail

Various

Road & Bridge
Emergency Management
Extension
Sherift/Extension
Planning

Public Health
Sheriff

"Various

Elections

Carbon Building
Public Health

Road & Bridge

Grants

County Administration
Courthouse

Road & Bridge

1,304.61
9.91

. 1610-- . .
©20.00

39.99
10.75
335.46
51.80
415.60
107.75
623.16
110.00
77.00
91.45
127.18
39.00
39.99
24.80
1,050.00
180.00
1,014.00
123.58

5520

45.00
35.80
18.40
1,170.00
86.84
471.34
203.00
3,216.08
64.00
33.50
44.72
378.14
114.50
45.29
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ECS County Administration 850.00
Eagle Uniform Supply Carbon Building 2243
Elk Mountain Texaco Sheriff 29.68
Elk Mountain, Town of Road & Bridge 81.18
Ellis, William Planning 55.20
Encampment, Town of Road & Bridge 34.00
Extraditions International Sheriff 666.60
Family Child Learning Center Grants 21.00
Fell, Tanya J. Extension 28.33
Frontier Pharmacy Jail 163.97
= Gases Plus =TT T T Rodd & Brldge T I TR LTI 05 96T
Geological Survey of Wyoming Extension 14.50
Gertsch/Baker & Associates Road & Bridge ©27.00
Hanna, Town of Road & Bridge 38.75
Hasco Industrial Supply Road & Bridge 180.00
Hoke, John L. County Administration 400.00
IBM Corporation Human Resources 439.90
Ideal Foods Jail 5.51
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company Various 2,611.18
Johnson Controls Senior Services 172.00
KN Energy, Incorporated Various 1,399.83
Kilburn Tire Company Sheriff 239.30
L & L Electric Courthouse 289.40
Laramie County Treasurer Grants 50.00
McBrides Valley Super Public Health 794 -
Mcllvaine, Robert & Betty Public Health 350.00
Medela Incorporated Grants 66.00
Medicine Bow, Town of Senior Services/Road & Bridge 91.20
Mountain Hideaway Fire Department 98.68
“7 = Nelleor - 7 Triie=-77 ‘77 Public Health 2 "~ TIIIT o302 T
N.T.L.S. Public Health/Grants 122.00
Outlaw Tire & Service Fire Department 21.00
P.T.I. Communications Sheriff/Road & Bridge 110.81
Pacific Power & Light Company Various 4,277.57
Paper Direct Grants 130.00
Pedersen Planning Planning 4,631.99
Perkins Oil Company Various 1,146.60
Pitney Bowes Incorporated County Administration 180.00
Presbyterian Church Elections 231.00
Quality Landscape Building & Grounds 30.00
Rawlins Automotive Fire Department/Extension 1,292.19
Rawlins, City of Senior Services/Road & Bridge 528.72
Rawlins Newspapers, Incorporated ~ County Administration/Planning 278.13
Reliable Elections/Clerk 101.31
Rip Griffin's Truck Service Sheriff 128.25
Riverside Garage Sheriff 2.54
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. Wyoming State Penitentiary

Robert Jack Smith & Associates

Robidoux Brothers

Ryan Electronics, Incorporated

S & S Disposal
Sam's Club

Saratoga Auto Parts, Incorporated

Saratoga Sun
Seahorn, Earl
Speer, William

Square Shooters Eating House

--Stagesto—s"-' il ol S _—_.-.~ SEP
Summit Medical Supply -, -

3-Forks Muddy Gap Service
Tipton Computer Service
True Value of Rawlins
U.S. Postmaster

U.S. West Communications
Union Telephone Company
Valley Oil Company
Valley Super Foods

Valley Waste Management
Viewfinder, The

Viking Office Products
Western Dairy Council

Western Wyo Family Planning

Williams, Kelly & Waldrip
Wilson, Ruth D.

Wilson's Self Service
Wyoming State Forestry

Yampa Valley Electric
Zeiger, Artlin

BONDS

Stocks, Agnes

Secretary/Treasurer

SEVERANCE TAX

Rawlins-Carbon County Airport Board

Dixon Airport Board

Carbon County Predatory Animal Control Board

Dixon Airport Board

Road & Bridge/Carbon Building
Road & Bridge/Sheriff

Radio Maintenance

Road & Bridge

Road & Bridge

Road & Bridge

Various

Road & Bridge

Planning

Planning

CiShenff S LTI Y

Public Health

Fire Department
County Administration
Various

Public Health/WIC
Various

Various

Sheriff/Road & Bridge
Sheriff

Senior Services
Sheriff

Various

Extension

Grants

County Administration
Extension
Sheriff/Road & Bridge
Fire Department

Jail .

Radio Maintenance

Commissioners

Baggs Solid Waste Disposal District
September 14, 1997 until September 14, 1998

Transportation
Transportation

Transportation

Community Service

Nermber 18, 1997

1,349.70
348.33
2,400.00
20.00
396.00
93.34
156.25
1,800.00
37.72
36.45

ERStint: 75 1 I

96.32
24.20
2,243.63
37.02
200.00
7,014.75
179.12
1,128.12
58.30
65.00
77.22
300.47
10.00
1,860.00
75.00
49.51
1,099.20
677.12

- 2,135.00 .

31.06
206.53

10,000.00

7,418.75
1,756.25

625.00
1,756.25
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FIRE DEPARTMENT

Dwight France, Carbon County Fire Warden gave an administrative report.

SENIOR CENTERS

Chuck Redmond and Rans Baker discussed the Rawlins Senior Center.
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A motion was made Hy F lemi;lugﬂ, s‘ecorilci-éd'by G;aéirr;an, and caﬁied to execute a deed
transferring all of lots twelve (12) and thirteen (13) of block forty-six (46) of the Union Pacific
Railroad fourth addition of the City of Rawlins to Terry and Patsy Taylor.

County Treasurer, Cindy Baldwin gave an administrative report.

AMBULANCE BID SPECIFICATIONS

Bill Jack of Memorial Hospital of Carbon County, advised the Commissioners on specifications
to be used in the bidding process for new ambulances.

I ICES

Board members of Carbon County Senior Services, Inc. presented an administrative report.

PLANNING

Henry Hewitt of the Carbon County Planning Commission, gave an administrative report.

Bill Saulcy, representing Carbon County Economic Development Corporation, updated the
Commissioners on proposed economic development legislation.

LIBRARY

Vickie Hitchcock, Carbon County Library Director, and various members of the Carbon County
Library Board updated the Commissioners on the Hanna Library building flood damage
assessment, and the possibility of reopening the building for future library use.

CARBON COUNTY COALITION

Karen Larsen, representing Carbon County Coalition, discussed the Carbon County land use
plan.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Bill Nation, Carbon County Road & Bridge supervisor, presented his semi-monthly report on
road work throughout the county and general administration.
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THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSIN ESS, the meeting was adjourned.

Al

Attest:

Artlin Zeiger,

November 18, 1997
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