

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING
NOVEMBER 18, 1997

The Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

The following vouchers were presented and approved for payment:

AT & T	Various	1,304.61
AT & T	Grants	9.91
Adams, Steve	Planning	16.10
AG Revolving 4-21466	Extension	20.00
Alco	Sheriff	39.99
Alexander Hamilton	Clerk	10.75
Amerigas	Road & Bridge	335.46
Amsterdam Printing	Clerk	51.80
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Courthouse	415.60
Aspen Publishers Incorporated	Public Health	107.75
Bank Card Center	Sheriff	623.16
Bank of Commerce	WIC	110.00
Bi-Rite Sporting Goods	Various	77.00
Bi-Rite Professional	Jail	91.45
Bob Barker Company	Jail	127.18
Bottom Line Personal	Extension	39.00
Build Rite Lumber Supply	Carbon Building	39.99
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	24.80
Byrons' Office Equipment	Sheriff	1,050.00
Carbon County Clinic, PC	Jail	180.00
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.	Various	1,014.00
Casper Truck Center, Incorporated	Road & Bridge	123.58
Casson, Nick	Emergency Management	55.20
Center for Holistic Management	Extension	45.00
City Market, Incorporated #12	Sheriff/Extension	35.80
Collamer, Sonja	Planning	18.40
Community Care - Saratoga	Public Health	1,170.00
Conoco, Incorporated	Sheriff	86.84
Corporate Express	Various	471.34
Daily Times	Elections	203.00
Day, Dave	Carbon Building	3,216.08
Deep Sweep	Public Health	64.00
Dixon, Town of	Road & Bridge	33.50
Dominos Pizza	Grants	44.72
Dreyfuss Hunt Incorporated	County Administration	378.14
Drummond Refrigeration	Courthouse	114.50
Dubois Telephone Exchange	Road & Bridge	45.29

November 18, 1997

70

E C S	County Administration	850.00
Eagle Uniform Supply	Carbon Building	22.43
Elk Mountain Texaco	Sheriff	29.68
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	81.18
Ellis, William	Planning	55.20
Encampment, Town of	Road & Bridge	34.00
Extraditions International	Sheriff	666.60
Family Child Learning Center	Grants	21.00
Fell, Tanya J.	Extension	28.33
Frontier Pharmacy	Jail	163.97
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	252.96
Geological Survey of Wyoming	Extension	14.50
Gertsch/Baker & Associates	Road & Bridge	27.00
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	38.75
Hasco Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	180.00
Hoke, John L.	County Administration	400.00
IBM Corporation	Human Resources	439.90
Ideal Foods	Jail	5.51
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company	Various	2,611.18
Johnson Controls	Senior Services	172.00
KN Energy, Incorporated	Various	1,399.83
Kilburn Tire Company	Sheriff	239.30
L & L Electric	Courthouse	289.40
Laramie County Treasurer	Grants	50.00
McBrides Valley Super	Public Health	7.94
McIlvaine, Robert & Betty	Public Health	350.00
Medela Incorporated	Grants	66.00
Medicine Bow, Town of	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	91.20
Mountain Hideaway	Fire Department	98.68
Nellcor	Public Health	30.25
N.T.I.S.	Public Health/Grants	122.00
Outlaw Tire & Service	Fire Department	21.00
P.T.I. Communications	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	110.81
Pacific Power & Light Company	Various	4,277.57
Paper Direct	Grants	130.00
Pedersen Planning	Planning	4,631.99
Perkins Oil Company	Various	1,146.60
Pitney Bowes Incorporated	County Administration	180.00
Presbyterian Church	Elections	231.00
Quality Landscape	Building & Grounds	30.00
Rawlins Automotive	Fire Department/Extension	1,292.19
Rawlins, City of	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	528.72
Rawlins Newspapers, Incorporated	County Administration/Planning	278.13
Reliable	Elections/Clerk	101.31
Rip Griffin's Truck Service	Sheriff	128.25
Riverside Garage	Sheriff	2.54

70

November 18, 1997

Robert Jack Smith & Associates	Road & Bridge/Carbon Building	1,349.70
Robidoux Brothers	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	348.33
Ryan Electronics, Incorporated	Radio Maintenance	2,400.00
S & S Disposal	Road & Bridge	20.00
Sam's Club	Road & Bridge	396.00
Saratoga Auto Parts, Incorporated	Road & Bridge	93.34
Saratoga Sun	Various	156.25
Seahorn, Earl	Road & Bridge	1,800.00
Speer, William	Planning	37.72
Square Shooters Eating House	Planning	36.45
Stage Stop	Sheriff	3.19
Summit Medical Supply	Public Health	96.32
3-Forks Muddy Gap Service	Fire Department	24.20
Tipton Computer Service	County Administration	2,243.63
True Value of Rawlins	Various	37.02
U.S. Postmaster	Public Health/WIC	200.00
U.S. West Communications	Various	7,014.75
Union Telephone Company	Various	179.12
Valley Oil Company	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	1,128.12
Valley Super Foods	Sheriff	58.30
Valley Waste Management	Senior Services	65.00
Viewfinder, The	Sheriff	77.22
Viking Office Products	Various	300.47
Western Dairy Council	Extension	10.00
Western Wyo Family Planning	Grants	1,860.00
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip	County Administration	75.00
Wilson, Ruth D.	Extension	49.51
Wilson's Self Service	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	1,099.20
Wyoming State Forestry	Fire Department	677.12
Wyoming State Penitentiary	Jail	2,135.00
Yampa Valley Electric	Radio Maintenance	31.06
Zeiger, Artlin	Commissioners	206.53

BONDS

Stocks, Agnes	Baggs Solid Waste Disposal District	
Secretary/Treasurer	September 14, 1997 until September 14, 1998	10,000.00

SEVERANCE TAX

Rawlins-Carbon County Airport Board	Transportation	7,418.75
Dixon Airport Board	Transportation	1,756.25
Carbon County Predatory Animal Control Board	Community Service	625.00
Dixon Airport Board	Transportation	1,756.25

November 18, 1997

FIRE DEPARTMENT

Dwight France, Carbon County Fire Warden gave an administrative report.

SENIOR CENTERS

72

Chuck Redmond and Rans Baker discussed the Rawlins Senior Center.

TREASURER

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman, and carried to execute a deed transferring all of lots twelve (12) and thirteen (13) of block forty-six (46) of the Union Pacific Railroad fourth addition of the City of Rawlins to Terry and Patsy Taylor.

County Treasurer, Cindy Baldwin gave an administrative report.

AMBULANCE BID SPECIFICATIONS

Bill Jack of Memorial Hospital of Carbon County, advised the Commissioners on specifications to be used in the bidding process for new ambulances.

CARBON COUNTY SENIOR SERVICES, INC.

Board members of Carbon County Senior Services, Inc. presented an administrative report.

72

Henry Hewitt of the Carbon County Planning Commission, gave an administrative report.

CARBON COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Bill Saulcy, representing Carbon County Economic Development Corporation, updated the Commissioners on proposed economic development legislation.

LIBRARY

Vickie Hitchcock, Carbon County Library Director, and various members of the Carbon County Library Board updated the Commissioners on the Hanna Library building flood damage assessment, and the possibility of reopening the building for future library use.

CARBON COUNTY COALITION

Karen Larsen, representing Carbon County Coalition, discussed the Carbon County land use plan.

ROAD & BRIDGE

72

Bill Nation, Carbon County Road & Bridge supervisor, presented his semi-monthly report on road work throughout the county and general administration.

November 18, 1997

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

Arlin Zeiger
Arlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest:

Teddy A. Vockey
Teddy A. Vockey, Deputy Clerk

73

73

73